Fill in this information to identify the case:				
Debtor 1 Gold`s Holding Corp.				
Debtor 2 (Spouse, if filing)				
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division				
Case number 20-31320-hdh11				

E-Filed on 08/27/2020 Claim # 251

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

04/19

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

F	art 1: Identify the C	laim					
1.	Who is the current creditor?	Argo Partners as Name of the current cred Other names the credito	ditor (the person or e	entity to be paid for this cl			
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	☐ No ☑ Yes. From whom	_{n?} Squared Aw	ay Lawns			
3.	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent? Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	Where should notice Paul S. Berg	es to the creditor	be sent?	Where should pay different)	ments to the creditor	be sent? (if
		Name 12 West 37th Street, 9	9th Fl		Name		
		Number Street New York	NY	10018	Number Street		
		City	State	ZIP Code	City	State	ZIP Code
		Contact phone (212)	643-5457		Contact phone		
		Contact email paul@	argopartners.	net_	Contact email		
		Uniform claim identifier f	or electronic paymer	nts in chapter 13 (if you u	use one): 		
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Claim numb	per on court claims	s registry (if known) _		Filed on	D / YYYY
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Who made	the earlier filing?				

6.	Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	No Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:
7.	How much is the claim?	\$ Does this amount include interest or other charges? If No Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).
3.	What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card. Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c). Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information. Services Performed
9.	Is all or part of the claim secured?	No Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property. Nature of property: Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim. Other. Describe: Basis for perfection: Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.) Value of property: \$ Amount of the claim that is secured: \$
		Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$(The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.
		Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed)% Fixed Variable
10	. Is this claim based on a lease?	✓ No Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. \$
11	. Is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Identify the property:

12. Is all or part of the claim	☑ No					
entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?	☐ Yes. Check	one:			Amount entitled to priority	
A claim may be partly priority and partly		c support obligations (including C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	alimony and child suppor	rt) under	\$0.00	
nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.		8,025* of deposits toward purchall, family, or household use. 11 l		operty or services for	\$0.00	
	bankrup	salaries, or commissions (up to toy petition is filed or the debtor C. § 507(a)(4).	\$13,650*) earned within 's business ends, whiche	180 days before the ver is earlier.	\$0.00	
	☐ Taxes o	r penalties owed to government	al units. 11 U.S.C. § 507((a)(8).	\$0.00	
	☐ Contribu	itions to an employee benefit pl	an. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5)		\$0.00	
	Other. S	specify subsection of 11 U.S.C.	§ 507(a)() that applies.		\$0.00	
	* Amounts a	re subject to adjustment on 4/01/22	and every 3 years after that	for cases begun on or a	after the date of adjustment.	
Part 3: Sign Below						
The person completing this proof of claim must	Check the appro	priate box:				
sign and date it.	I am the cre	ditor.				
FRBP 9011(b).		ditor's attorney or authorized ag				
If you file this claim electronically, FRBP	I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.					
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts	I am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.					
to establish local rules specifying what a signature						
is.	I understand that an authorized signature on this <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.					
A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5	I have examined and correct.					
years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and	I declare under p	enalty of perjury that the forego	ing is true and correct.			
3571.	Executed on date	e <u>08/27/2020</u> MM / DD / YYYY				
	Paul S. B	erg				
	· ·	of the person who is complet	ing and signing this clai	im:		
	Name	Paul S. Berg First name	Middle name	Last name		
	T:41-	SVP	Wild Harris	Luot namo		
	Title					
	Company	Argo Partners Identify the corporate servicer as	the company if the authorize	d agent is a servicer.		
	Address	Number Street				
		City	Sta	ate ZIP Code		
	Contact phone		En	nail		

Attachment 1 - Squared Away F.pdf Description -

United States Bankruptcy Court

Northern District of Texas

In re Gold's Holding Corp., Case No. 20-31320

JOINTLY ADMINISTERED UNDER

GGI Holdings, LLC, Case No. 20-31318

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF CLAIM OTHER THAN FOR SECURITY

A CLAIM HAS BEEN FILED IN THIS CASE or deemed filed under 11 U.S.C. § 1111(a). Transferee hereby gives notice pursuant to Rule 3001(e)(1), Fed. R. Bankr. P., of the transfer, other than for security, of the claim referenced in this notice.

tins notice.	
Name of Transferee	Name of Transferor
Argo Partners	Squared Away Lawns
	-
Name and Address for notices and payments:	Court Record Address of Transferor
12 West 37th Street, 9th Floor	(Court Use Only)
New York, NY 10018	
Phone:(212) 643-5457	
	Name & Current Address of Transferor
	Squared Away Lawns
	POB 60946
	Oklahoma City, OK 73146
	Phone: (405) 641-6249
	Court Claim #
	Sched F \$1,030.00
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this	is notice is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
By:/s/ Paul S. Berg	Date: August 17, 2020
Transferee/Transferee's Agent	Q
-	
Penalty for making a false statement: Fine of up to \$500,000 or impri	isonment for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 & 3571.
20.07.00.00	
~~DEADLINE TO OBJ	ECT TO TRANSFER~~
	ransfer of Claim Other Than for Security has been filed in the clerk's office of the court within twenty (20) days of the mailing of this notice. If no objection is original claimant without further order of the court.
Date:	
	CLERK OF THE COURT

ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM

Squared Away Lawns, having a mailing address at POB 60946, Oklahoma City, OK 73146 ("Assignor"), in consideration of the sum of "Purchase Price"), or of the Claim (the "Purchase Rate"), does hereby transfer to Argo Partners, which includes Argo Partners II LLC and Argo Partners Fund III LLC, having an address at 12 West 37th Street, 9th Fl. New York, NY 10018 ("Assignee") all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to claim or claims of Assignor, as more specifically set forth (the "Claim") against Gold's Holding Corp Case No. 20-31320, ("Debtor") Debtor in proceedings for reorganization (the "Proceedings") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (the "Court"), jointly administered under GGI Holdings, LLC Case No. 20-31318 in the currently outstanding amount of not less than \$1,030.00 and all rights and benefits of Assignor relating to the Claim, including without limitation the Proof of Claim identified below and Assignor's rights to receive all interest, penalties and fees, if any, which may be paid with respect to the Claim and all other claims, causes of action against the Debtor, its affiliates, any guarantor or other third party and all cash, securities, instruments and other property which may be paid or issued by Debtor in satisfaction of the Claim, together with voting and other rights and benefits arising from, under or relating to any of the foregoing. The Claim is based on amounts owed to Assignor by Debtor as set forth below and this assignment shall be deemed an absolute and unconditional assignment of the Claim for the purpose of collection and shall not be deemed to create a security interest. For the avoidance of doubt, the Claim shall include, without limitation, any and all cure claims, reclamation claims and administrative priority claims that may arise out of the same underlying contracts or facts and circumstances that give rise to the Claim.

The term "Proof of Claim" shall mean any and all proofs of claim that may be filed in respect of the Claim or any part thereof, whether formal or informal and whether previously or hereafter filed (including without limitation, that certain proof of claim in the amount of \$, which has been duly and timely filed in the Proceedings and which has not been revoked or superseded, a true and correct copy of which is annexed to this Assignment of Claim). For the avoidance of doubt, if the Proof of Claim amount differs from the Claim amount set forth above, Assignee shall nevertheless be deemed the owner of the entire Proof of Claim subject to the terms of this Agreement and shall be entitled to identify itself as owner of such Proof of Claim on the records of the Court.

Assignor further represents and warrants that: the amount of the Claim is not less than \$1,030.00; the Claim in that amount is valid and enforceable; no objection to the Claim exists; the Claim is listed by the Debtor on its schedule of liabilities as amended to date ("Schedule") as such; no consent, approval, filing or corporate, partnership or other action is required as a condition to, or otherwise in connection with, the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Assignor, this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Assignor and Assignor has the requisite power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement; this Agreement constitutes the valid, legal and binding agreement of Assignor, enforceable against Assignor in accordance with its terms; no payment or other distribution has been received by Assignor, or by any third party on behalf of Assignor, in full or partial satisfaction of, or in connection with the Claim; Assignor has not engaged in any acts, conduct or omissions that might result in Assignee receiving in respect of the Claim proportionately less payments or distributions or less favorable treatment per dollar of claim than other unsecured creditors; the Claim is not subject to any factoring agreement; Assignor has not previously assigned, sold or pledged the Claim to any third party, in whole or in part; Assignor owns and has title to the Claim free of any and all liens, security interests or encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever; and it is not subject to any offset, defenses or subordination that have been or may be asserted by or on behalf of Debtor or any other party to reduce the amount of the Claim or to impair its value. Assignor agrees to indemnify Assignee from all losses, damages and liabilities, including attorneys fees and expenses, which result from Assignor's breach of any representation, warranty or covenant set forth herein, or from any action, proceedings, objection or investigation relating to any attempt or threatened

Assignor is aware that the above Purchase Price may differ from the amount ultimately distributed in the Proceedings with respect to the Claim and that such amount may not be absolutely determined until entry of a final order confirming a plan of reorganization. Assignor acknowledges that, except as set forth in this Assignment, neither Assignee nor any agent or representative of Assignee has made any representation whatsoever to Assignor regarding the status of the Proceedings, the condition of Debtor (financial or otherwise) or any other matter relating to the Proceedings, the Debtor or the Claim. Assignor represents that it has adequate information concerning the business and financial condition of Debtor and the status of the Proceedings to make an informed decision regarding the sale of the Claim and that it has independently and without reliance on Assignee, and based on such information as Assignor has deemed appropriate (including information available from the files of the Court in the Proceedings), made its own analysis and decision to enter into this Assignment of Claim.

Assignee assumes all of the recovery risk in terms of the amount paid on the Claim. Assignee does not, however, assume the risk that all or any part of the Claim may become, becomes, or is disallowed, avoided, reduced, disputed, objected to or otherwise impaired in any way (any of the occurrences or conditions described is referenced herein singularly and/or collectively as an "Impairment"). In the event of Impairment, Assignor agrees to immediately refund an amount equal to the portion of the Claim Amount subject to the Impairment multiplied by the Purchase Rate.

In the event the Claim is ultimately allowed in an amount in excess of the amount purchased herein, Assignor is hereby deemed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee hereby agrees to purchase, the balance of said Claim at the same percentage of claim paid herein not to exceed twice the Claim amount specified above. Assignee shall remit such payment to Assignor upon Assignee's satisfaction in its sole discretion that the Claim has been allowed in the higher amount and that neither the Claim nor distributions thereon is subject to any potential objection or reduction by the Debtor.

Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as its true and lawful attorney and authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's stead, to demand, sue for, compromise and recover all such amounts as now are, or may hereafter become, due and payable for or on account of the Claim herein assigned. Assignor grants unto Assignee full authority to do all things necessary to enforce the claim and its rights thereunder pursuant to this Assignment of Claim. Assignor agrees that the powers granted by this paragraph are discretionary in nature and that Assignee may exercise or decline to exercise such powers at Assignee's sole option. Assignee shall have no obligation to take any action to prove or defend the Claim's validity or amount in the Proceedings. Assignor agrees to take such further action, at its own expense, as may be necessary or desirable to effect the assignment of the Claim and any payments or distributions on account of the Claim to Assignee including, without limitation, the execution of appropriate transfer powers, corporate resolutions and consents.

Assignor agrees to forward to Assignee all notices received from Debtor, the Court or any third party with respect to the Claim assigned herein and to vote the Claim, and to take such other action with respect to the Claim in the Proceedings, as Assignee may from time to time request. Assignor further agrees that any distribution received by Assignor on account of the Claim, whether in the form of cash, securities, instrument or any other property, shall constitute property of Assignee to which Assignee has an absolute right, and that Assignor will hold such property in trust and will, at its own expense, promptly (but not later than 5 business days after receipt thereof) deliver to Assignee any such property in the same form received, together with any endorsements or documents necessary to

transfer such property to Assignee. The terms of this Assignment of Claim shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Assignor, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignee may at any time reassign the Claim, together with all right, title and interest of Assignee in and to this Assignment of Claim. All representations, warranties, indemnities and agreements made herein shall survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment of Claim and any such re-assignment. This Assignment of Claim may be executed in counterparts and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute a single agreement.

This Assignment of Claim shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. Any action arising under or relating to this Assignment of Claim may be brought in any State or Federal court located in the State of New York, and Assignor consents to and confers personal jurisdiction over Assignor by such court or courts and agrees that service of process may be upon Assignor by mailing a copy of said process to Assignor at the address set forth in this Assignment of Claim, and in any action hereunder Assignor waives the right to demand a trial by jury.

	CONSENT AND WAIVER	
Assignor hereby acknowledges and consents to all of the test its right to receive notice pursuant to Rule 3001 of the Rule	es of Bankruntey Procedure	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor here	cunto sets its hand this day of Augu	LST 2020.
ATTEST:		
By: Signature	405-64 Telephone # 624	
Print Name/Title ·	Fax #	C. MCCLATNE E-mail Squardamoyluns.cog
Squared Away Lawns		2 9 000 22 000 000
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignee here ATTEST: By: Paul Berg Paul S. Berg Argo Partners (212) 643-5457	nunto sets its hand this 17th day of August	2020.

(212)-643-6401 Fax Brendan Barnes Attachment 2 - Golds Moore 3-31-20 Invoice.pdf Description -

P.O. Box 60946 Oklahoma City, OK 73146 405-641-6249



Golds Gym Moore 36012 4001 Maple Ave Dallas, TX 75219 PO#

Invoice # 31581
Invoice Date 3/31/2020

Invoice Balance 515.00

Email: support@squaredawaylawns.com Website: www.squaredawaylawns.com

Date	e Description	Qty	Price	Total
3/1/20	20 12 Month Agreement	1.00	515.00	515.00
	PM135243			
3/28/20	-Mow Turf Areas using 21" Walk behind, Bagged -Blade Edge All Concrete Surfaces -Line Trimming Around All Trees, Beds, Fences EtcBlow all Surfaces including Parking Lots and Sidewalk: -De-weed Flower Beds -Trim Shrubs/Perennials as needed	s		
Terms	Due on receipt	Subtotal		515.00
For	647 SW 19th St, Moore OK 73160	Sales Tax		
	•	Invoice Total		515.00
		Invoice Balance		515.00

To View Your Invoice Online

Go to https://squaredawaylawns.manageandpaymyaccount.com/pay.aspx and enter the code "9BCE8-F2D56-EF407".

 Client Name
 Golds Gym Moore 36012

 For
 647 SW 19th St, Moore OK 73160

 Invoice #
 31581

 Invoice Date
 3/31/2020

 Invoice Balance
 515.00

Amount Enclosed

There will be a 3% convenience fee added to any credit card payments over \$1000.00.

PAYMENT STUB

Card #	
Exp. Date	
Signature	

Attachment 3 - Golds Yukon 4-30-20 Invoice.pdf Description -

P.O. Box 60946 Oklahoma City, OK 73146 405-641-6249



Golds Gym Yukon 36010 4001 Maple Ave Dallas, TX 75219 PO#

Invoice # 35976
Invoice Date 4/30/2020

Invoice Balance 515.00

Email: support@squaredawaylawns.com Website: www.squaredawaylawns.com

Date	Description	Qty	Price	Total
4/30/20	Monthly billing of Lawn Maintenance - April Billing	1.00	515.00	515.00
Terms	Due on receipt	Subtotal		515.00
For	12701 NW 10th, Yukon OK 73099	Sales Tax		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Invoice Total		515.00
		Invoice Balance		515.00

To View Your Invoice Online

Go to https://squaredawaylawns.manageandpaymyaccount.com/pay.aspx and enter the code "CD645-5BAA4-2E435".

 Client Name
 Golds Gym Yukon 36010

 For
 12701 NW 10th, Yukon OK 73099

 Invoice #
 35976

 Invoice Date
 4/30/2020

 Invoice Balance
 515.00

Amount Enclosed

There will be a 3% convenience fee added to any credit card payments over \$1000.00.

PAYMENT STUB

Card #	
Exp. Date	
Signature	

Attachment 4 - Golds Moore 4-30-20 Invoice.pdf Description -

P.O. Box 60946 Oklahoma City, OK 73146 405-641-6249



Golds Gym Moore 36012 4001 Maple Ave Dallas, TX 75219 PO#

Invoice # 35977
Invoice Date 4/30/2020

Invoice Balance 515.00

Email: support@squaredawaylawns.com Website: www.squaredawaylawns.com

Date	Description		Price	Total
4/30/20	20 Monthly billing of Lawn Maintenance - April Billing	1.00	515.00	515.00
Terms	Due on receipt	Subtotal		515.00
For	647 SW 19th St, Moore OK 73160	Sales Tax		
		Invoice Total		515.00
		Invoice Balance		515.00

To View Your Invoice Online

Go to https://squaredawaylawns.manageandpaymyaccount.com/pay.aspx and enter the code "CDEB7-8FC73-D94BD".

 Client Name
 Golds Gym Moore 36012

 For
 647 SW 19th St, Moore OK 73160

 Invoice #
 35977

 Invoice Date
 4/30/2020

 Invoice Balance
 515.00

Amount Enclosed

There will be a 3% convenience fee added to any credit card payments over \$1000.00.

PAYMENT STUB

Card #	
Exp. Date	
Signature	

Attachment 5 - Golds Yukon 3-31-20 Invoice.pdf Description -

P.O. Box 60946 Oklahoma City, OK 73146 405-641-6249



Golds Gym Yukon 36010 4001 Maple Ave Dallas, TX 75219 PO#

Invoice # 31582
Invoice Date 3/31/2020

Invoice Balance 515.00

Email: support@squaredawaylawns.com Website: www.squaredawaylawns.com

Date	Description	Qty	Price	Total
3/1/20	20 12 Month Billing	1.00	515.00	515.00
	PM135242			
3/28/20	-Mow Turf Areas using 21" Walk behind, Bagged -Blade Edge All Concrete Surfaces -Line Trimming Around All Trees, Beds, Fences EtcBlow all Surfaces including Parking Lots and Sidewalks -De-weed Flower Beds -Trim Shrubs/Perennials as needed			
Terms	Due on receipt	Subtotal		515.00
For	12701 NW 10th, Yukon OK 73099	Sales Tax		
	•	Invoice Total		515.00
		Invoice Balance		515.00

To View Your Invoice Online

Go to https://squaredawaylawns.manageandpaymyaccount.com/pay.aspx and enter the code "13997-A7DEF-79497".

 Client Name
 Golds Gym Yukon 36010

 For
 12701 NW 10th, Yukon OK 73099

 Invoice #
 31582

 Invoice Date
 3/31/2020

 Invoice Balance
 515.00

Amount Enclosed

There will be a 3% convenience fee added to any credit card payments over \$1000.00.

PAYMENT STUB

Card #	
Exp. Date	
Signature	